(d) The Company miscalculated the year end decommissioning obligation which, combined with the impact of a
revision  to  the  long‐term  risk  free  rate,  resulted  in  a  $2,211,931  reduction  in property  and  equipment,  a
$3,348,815  reduction  in  decommissioning  obligation,  a  $122,060  increase  in  deferred  tax  liability,  a
$1,124,846 reduction in accumulated other comprehensive loss and a $110,022 increase in deficit related to
corresponding changes in depletion, accretion and deferred tax expense.

Zenith Energy Ltd.
(formerly Canoel International Energy Ltd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

 19

Notes 8, 9, 15, 16, 20, 21 and 28 have been restated to reflect the adjustments described above.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2014:

  Previously
reported  Note Adjustment  Restated

  $  $  $

ASSETS
Current assets  2,605,732  –  2,605,732
Non‐current assets
Property and equipment  20,937,438  (a) 918,361  19,253,514
   (b) (390,354)
  (d) (2,211,931)

Prepaid property and equipment insurance 549,497  –  549,497

Total assets  24,092,667   (1,683,924)  22,408,743

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities  6,879,084  –  6,879,084
Non‐current liabilities
Loan payable  377,644  –  377,644
Decommissioning obligation  13,392,936  (a) (7,580,941)  7,277,681
   (c) 4,814,501
  (d) (3,348,815)

Deferred taxes  1,206,633  (a) 2,337,308  2,298,132
   (b) (96,837)
   (c) (1,271,032)
  (d) 122,060

Total liabilities  21,856,297  (5,023,756)  16,832,541

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital  7,151,893  –  7,151,893
Warrants  487,257  –  487,257
Contributed surplus  1,744,326  –  1,744,326
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (1,442,635)  (a) 326,502  (212,077)
   (b) (28,224)
   (c) (192,566)

(d) 1,124,846

Deficit  (5,704,471)  2,109,274  (3,595,197)

Total shareholders’ equity   2,236,370  3,339,832  5,576,202

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities  24,092,667   (1,683,924)  22,408,743

Zenith Energy Ltd.
(formerly Canoel International Energy Ltd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

 20

Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2014:

Previously
reported  Note  Adjustment  Restated

  $   $  $

Revenue

Oil and natural gas revenue  4,108,690   –  4,108,690

Royalties  (420,837)   –  (420,837)

  3,687,853   –  3,687,853

Expenses

Operating  1,940,149   –  1,940,149

Transportation  53,567   –  53,567

General and administrative  2,379,792   –  2,379,792
Foreign exchange  482,381   –  482,381
Fair value adjustment on marketable securities 30,686   –  30,686
Gain on business combination  (6,623,675)  (a)  (5,835,492)  (12,193,231)
   (b)  265,936
Measurement adjustment on decommissioning
obligation  –  (c)  4,621,935  4,621,935
Depletion and depreciation  889,383  (b)  (4,679)  783,974
   (d)  (100,730)
Fair value adjustment on derivative liability (55,653)   –  (55,653)

  (903,370)   (1,053,030)  (1,956,400)

Income from operations  4,591,223   1,053,030  5,644,253

Finance income  126,120   –  126,120

Finance expense   (804,811)  (d)  (88,692)  (893,503)

Net finance expense  (678,691)   (88,692)  (767,383)

Income before taxes  3,912,532   964,338  4,876,870

Tax reduction  296,711  (b)  (4,036)  1,441,647

   (c)  1,271,032

(d) (122,060)

Net income   4,209,243   2,109,274  6,318,517
Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations  (562,349)  (a)  326,502  668,209

   (b)  (28,224)

   (c)  (192,566)

(d) 1,124,846

Comprehensive income   3,646,894   3,339,832  6,986,726

Net income per share

Basic and diluted  0.48  0.24  0.72

The  correction  of  the  above  errors  had  no  impact  on  the  Company’s  reported  net  cash  flows  from  operating,
financing or investing activities.

Zenith Energy Ltd.
(formerly Canoel International Energy Ltd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

 21

7. Marketable securities

   2015   2014

GRIT shares (a)  $ 34,130  $  378,460
Bonds (b)  202,863   –

  $ 236,993  $  378,460

(a) GRIT shares

[…]

MOG's working interests in the Assets and has assumed the liability for future plugging, abandonment and site
remediation  costs associated with  the Assets.   At  the  same  time,  the Company  received a  cash payment of
€1,250,000  ($1,701,250)  as MOG’s  contribution  toward  future  abandonment  and  remediation  costs.   The
Company also received an  initial advance of €104,000 ($142,200), for a portion of the revenue MOG received
from the Assets during the period between the August 24, 2012 effective date of the acquisition and the June 6,
2013 closing date, net of allowable operating costs, agreed capital expenditure associated with the Assets and
certain deposits for future capital expenditures.

Zenith Energy Ltd.
(formerly Canoel International Energy Ltd.)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

 22

The  acquisition  of  Assets  was  accounted  for  as  a  business  combination  using  the  acquisition  method  of
accounting:

Previously
reported

Adjustments
(Notes 6 (a) and

(b))   Restated

Fair value of net assets acquired:
Cash  $ 1,843,450 $ –  $  1,843,450
Trade and other receivables  402,459 –   402,459
D&P assets  14,298,378 918,361   15,216,739
Foreign currency translation  319,212 (326,502)   (7,290)
Decommissioning obligation  (8,700,236) 7,580,941   (1,119,295)
Deferred tax  (1,539,452) (2,236,435)   (3,775,887)
Gain on business combination  (6,623,675) (5,569,556)   (12,193,231)

  $ 136  $ 366,809  $  366,945

Consideration:
Cash  136 –   136
Pre‐acquisition capital expenditures – 366,809   366,809

  $ 136  $ 366,809  $  366,945

The  estimated  value  of  the  D&P  assets  acquired  was  determined  using  both  internal  estimates  and  an
independent  reserve  evaluation  based  on  oil  and  gas  reserves  discounted  at  15%.  The  fair  value  of
decommissioning obligation assumed was determined using the timing and estimated costs associated with
the abandonment,  restoration, and  reclamation of  the wells and  facilities acquired, discounted at a credit‐
adjusted rate in accordance with IFRS 3 Business Combinations and IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement.

As the cost of the acquisition was less than the fair value of the net assets acquired, the Company recognized